PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William H. Gardner	09/10/2008
Grace Sun Chang	09/11/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A123 Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	321 Arsenal Street
Internal Address:	Arsenal on the Charles
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12178538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)526-5000 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

kristen.moussalli@wilmerhale.com Email:

Kristen Moussalli Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 60 State Street Address Line 2: WilmerHale

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

112903.188US2 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristen Moussalli

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

500667768 **REEL: 021637 FRAME: 0035**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William H. Gardner, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3 Betty Spring Road, East Freetown, Massachusetts 02717, USA; and Grace Sun Chang, a citizen of China, residing at 12 Riverside Street, Apt. 2-4, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), are the inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries (hereinafter the "Inventions"), for which we have made an application for Letters Patent entitled "BATTERY CELL DESIGN AND METHODS OF ITS CONSTRUCTION", for which a patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2008 and assigned Serial No. 12/178,538 (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, A123 Systems, Inc., whose address is Arsenal on the Charles, 321 Arsenal Street, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472, USA (together with its successors and assigns hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

Therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application; any application that claims priority from the Application (including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, re-examinations and extensions); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Assignor agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as reasonably may be required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to yest little thereto Assignee.

1

USUDOOS 8715560xx

10-558-2008	WWW_ACKI	
Date	William H. Gardner	
tate of		
n de la companya de l	į	
ounty of)	
rson whose name is signed o	way Commission explain.	entification, to be the raffirmed to me that
n testimony whereo 11-Sep -68 –	Lbave hereunto set my hand and seal.	Commission Expires plamber 28, 2012
n testimony whereo	My o se	ommission Expires
11-Sep-08 S	Lbave hereunto set my hand and seal.	ommission Expires
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO 11-Sep -08 Date tate of County of	Lbave hereunto set my hand and seal.	ommission Expires

2

USIDOCS 6775569vi

RECORDED: 10/06/2008

PATENT REEL: 021637 FRAME: 0037